-	 2,052,494	 352,171,655	 354,224,149

Net currency exposure	 9	 24,497,505 	  32,826,821 	  57,324,335

31 May 2014

Financial Assets
Trade and non-trade receivables	 4,776,329	 2,231,516	 110,175,043	 117,182,888
Deposits with licensed banks	 68,750	 3,343,869	 68,237,521	 71,650,140
Cash and bank balances	 2,102,838	 8,495,456	 63,271,848	 73,870,142

	 6,947,917	 14,070,841	 241,684,412	 262,703,170

Financial liabilities
Trade and non-trade payables	 12,815	 2,134,893	 113,651,699	 115,799,407
Bank borrowings	 -	 274,272	 143,795,078	 144,069,350

	 12,815	 2,409,165	 257,446,777	 259,868,757

Net currency exposure	  6,935,102 	  11,661,676 	  (15,762,365)	  2,834,413

GADANG HOLDINGS BERHAD (278114-K)138   •

Notes to the Financial Statements
as at 31 May 2015 (CONTINUED)

50.	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

50.1	 Financial Risk Management Policies (Continued)

(a)	 Market Risk (Continued)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies at
the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

	 The Group
	 2015	 2014
	 RM	 RM

Effects on profit after tax
SGD/RM
Strengthened by 5%	 -	 260,066
Weakened by 5%	 -	 (260,066)

IDR/RM
Strengthened by 5%	 918,656	 437,313
Weakened by 5%	 (918,656)	 (437,313)

Effects on equity
SGD/RM
Strengthened by 5%	 -	 260,066
Weakened by 5%	 -	 (260,066)

IDR/RM
Strengthened by 5%	 918,656	 437,313
Weakened by 5%	 (918,656)	 (437,313)

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from
interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest
rates available. Any surplus funds of the Group will be placed with licensed financial institutions to generate
interest income.

In respect of interest-earning financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities, the following table

[…]

Term loans	 4.50 – 13.50	 22,899,504	 61,607,318	 11,274,331	 95,781,153
Fixed rate:
Hire purchase
	 payables	 4.46 – 7.24	 9,534,608	 18,884,599	 -	 28,419,207

			   101,246,206	 80,491,917	 11,274,331	 193,012,454

31 May 2014
Financial liabilities
Floating rate:
Bank overdrafts	 7.60	 6,071,473	 -	 -	 6,071,473
Bankers’
	 acceptances	 5.03 – 5.74	 10,286,772	 -	 -	 10,286,772
Revolving credits	 4.43 – 5.53	 52,978,928	 -	 -	 52,978,928
Trust receipts	 7.85	 40,877	 -	 -	 40,877
Term loans	 4.50 – 13.50	 3,818,282	 45,326,031	 13,480,931	 62,625,244
Fixed rate:
Hire purchase
	 payables	 4.37 – 6.80	 5,146,581	 6,771,000	 148,475	 12,066,056

			   78,342,913	 52,097,031	  13,629,406	  144,069,350

GADANG HOLDINGS BERHAD (278114-K)140   •

Notes to the Financial Statements
as at 31 May 2015 (CONTINUED)

50.	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

50.1	 Financial Risk Management Policies (Continued)

(a)	 Market Risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis on the floating rate instruments to a reasonably possible
change in the interest rate as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

	 2015	 2014
The Group	 RM	 RM

Effects on profit after tax
Increase of 10 basis points	 (123,445)	 (99,002)
Decrease of 10 basis points	 123,445	 99,002

Effects on equity
Increase of 10 basis points	 (123,445)	 (99,002)
Decrease of 10 basis points	 123,445	 99,002

(iii)	 Equity Price Risk

The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence is not exposed to equity price risk.

(b)	 Credit Risk

The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from receivables. The
Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring
procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial assets (including quoted investments and cash and bank
balances), the Group minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

The Group establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of incurred losses in respect of the